

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

RICHARD E. GLOSSIP, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KEVIN J. GROSS, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE RUTHERFORD  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Anand Agneshwar  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 715-1000  
anand.agneshwar@aporter.com

John W. Whitehead  
Douglas R. McKusick  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
923 Gardens Boulevard  
Charlottesville, VA 22901  
(434) 978-3888

Grace K. Chan  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center, 10th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 471-3375

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. BASIC INFORMATION ABOUT A STATE’S LETHAL INJECTION DRUG SUPPLY IS OFTEN SHROUDED IN SECRECY ..... 2

II. SUCH SECRECY IS PARTICULARLY TROUBLING IN LIGHT OF THE RISKS OF COMPOUNDED DRUGS..... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	2, 3, 11
<i>Ladd v. Livingston</i> , 777 F.3d 286 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1197 (2015) .....	6, 11
<i>Landrigan v. Brewer</i> , 625 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated</i> , 131 S. Ct. 445 (2010) .....	6
<i>Sells v. Livingston</i> , 750 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Taylor v. Lombardi</i> , No. 14-1388 (8th Cir. Feb. 25, 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1375 (2014) .....	5-6
<i>Whitaker v. Livingston</i> , 732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	11

### Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-757(C)(2009) .....	5
Ark. Code § 5-4-617 (2013) .....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 945.10(1)(g) (2014) .....	4
2000 Fla. Sess. Law. Serv. Ch. 2000-1 (S.B. 4A) .....	4

Ga. Code. Ann. § 42-5-36(d)(1)-(2) (2013) .....	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. 546.720(2) (2007).....	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 2949.221 (2015) .....	4
Okla. Stat. § 22-17-1015(B) (2011) .....	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-31.2 (2013).....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(16)(h)(1) (2014).....	4

### Other Authorities

<i>2006 Limited FDA Survey of Compounded Drug Products</i> , FDA, <a href="http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/PharmacyCompounding/ucm204237.htm">http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/PharmacyCompounding/ucm204237.htm</a> (last visited Mar. 15, 2015) .....	9
American Bar Association, Report to House of Delegates, Resolution 108b (Feb. 9, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/house_of_delegates/resolutions/2015_hod_midyear_meeting_108b.docx">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/house_of_delegates/resolutions/2015_hod_midyear_meeting_108b.docx</a> .....	6-7
Eric Berger, <i>Lethal Injection Secrecy and Eighth Amendment Due Process</i> , 55 B.C.L. Rev. 1367 (2014) .....	11
Mark Berman, <i>Texas Is About To Run Out Of Lethal Injection Drugs</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 10, 2015, <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2015/03/10/texas-is-about-to-run-out-of-lethal-injection-drugs">http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2015/03/10/texas-is-about-to-run-out-of-lethal-injection-drugs</a> .....	10

- Alan Blinder, *Georgia Postpones 2 Executions, Citing 'Cloudy' Drug*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 3, 2015, <http://www.nytimes.com/2015/03/04/us/execution-of-georgia-woman-is-postponed-indefinitely.html>..... 8
- Nathaniel N.W. Crider, *What You Don't Know Will Kill You: A First Amendment Challenge to Lethal Injection Secrecy*, 48 Colum. J. L. & Soc. Probs. 1 (2014)..... 8, 11
- Deborah W. Denno, *Lethal Injection Chaos Post-Baze*, 102 GEO. L.J. 1331 (2014) ..... 3, 10
- Execution List 2013*, Death Penalty Information Center, <http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list-2013> (last visited Mar. 15, 2015) ..... 9
- Execution List 2014*, Death Penalty Information Center, <http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list-2014> (last visited Mar. 15, 2015) ..... 9
- Tim Hoover, *Colorado Asks Pharmacists For Help In Securing Lethal Injection Drug*, Denver Post, Mar. 12, 2013, [http://www.denverpost.com/ci\\_22775748/colorado-asks-pharmacists-help-securing-lethal-injection-drug](http://www.denverpost.com/ci_22775748/colorado-asks-pharmacists-help-securing-lethal-injection-drug)..... 10
- Idaho Refuses to Disclose Lethal Injection Drug Source*, KTVB.com, May 1, 2014, <http://www.ktvb.com/story/news/local/2014/07/03/12163337>..... 5

- Alan Johnson, *New Law Will Keep Lethal Injection Drug Supplier Secret*, Columbus Dispatch, Dec. 20, 2014, <http://www.dispatch.com/content/stories/local/2014/12/19/new-law-will-keep-lethal-injection-drug-supplier-secret.html> ..... 4
- Alan Johnson, *Secrecy For Lethal Injections Nears Ohio Legislature's OK*, Columbus Dispatch, Dec. 17, 2014, <http://www.dispatch.com/content/stories/local/2014/12/17/secrecy-for-lethal-injections-nears-legislatures-ok.html>. ..... 10
- Meg Kinnard, *South Carolina Has Run Out Of Lethal Injection Drug*, Associated Press, Mar. 9, 2015, <http://www.thestate.com/2015/03/09/4035143/south-carolina-has-run-out-of.html> ..... 10
- Dave Kolpack & Kristi Eaton, *Eric Robert Execution: South Dakota Executes Inmate Who Killed Prison Guard*, Huffington Post, Oct. 16, 2012, [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/10/16/eric-robertexecution\\_n\\_1969640.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/10/16/eric-robertexecution_n_1969640.html) ..... 7
- Terri Langford, *AG: Prisons Can Keep Info About Execution Drugs Secret*, Texas Trib., May 29, 2014, <https://www.texastribune.org/2014/05/29/ag-says-prisons-can-keep-execution-drugs-secret> ..... 5

- Rick Lyman, *Ohio Execution Using Untested Drug Cocktail Renews the Debate Over Lethal Injections*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 16, 2014, <http://www.nytimes.com/2014/01/17/us/ohio-execution-using-untested-drug-cocktail-renews-the-debate-over-lethal-injections.html>..... 8
- Chris McDaniel, *Federal Judges Rule Execution Drug Supplier Can Be Secret, But Documents Point To Likely Identity*, St. Louis Public Radio, Jan. 25, 2014, <http://news.stlpublicradio.org/post/federal-judges-rule-execution-drug-supplier-can-be-secret-documents-point-likely-identity> ..... 9-10
- Chris McDaniel & Veronica LaCapra, *Investigation: Missouri's Execution Drug Source Raises Legal, Ethical Questions*, St. Louis Public Radio, Dec. 31, 2013, <http://news.stlpublicradio.org/post/investigation-missouris-execution-drug-source-raises-legal-ethical-questions>..... 11
- Ed Pilkington, *Pennsylvania Challenged Over Execution Drugs Secrecy in Federal Court*, Guardian, Sept. 17, 2014, <http://www.theguardian.com/world/2014/sep/17/aclu-challenges-pennsylvania-lethal-injection-secrecy> ..... 5

- Press Release, Arizona Attorney General's Office, *State of Arizona Announces Change to Lethal Injection Protocol* (Mar 26, 2011), available at <https://www.azag.gov/press-release/state-arizona-announces-change-lethal-injection-protocol> ..... 4-5
- Press Release, State of Missouri Dep't of Corrections, *Missouri Department of Corrections Adopts New One-Drug Execution Protocol* (Oct. 22, 2013), available at <http://doc.mo.gov/PressReleases/2013/20131022.pdf> ..... 5
- Molly Redden, *New Lethal Injections Could Cause Extreme Pain, Make Deaths "Drag On" for Hours*, Mother Jones, Nov. 7, 2013, <http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2013/11/ohio-lethal-injection-cocktail-execution-drugs> ..... 7
- Report: Limited FDA Survey of Compounded Drug Products*, FDA, <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/PharmacyCompounding/ucm155725.htm> (last visited Mar. 15, 2015) ..... 9
- South Dakota Carries Out Execution Using Contaminated Compounded Drug*, Reprieve, Oct. 17, 2012, [http://www.reprieve.org.uk/press/2012\\_10\\_17\\_compound\\_pharmacy\\_death\\_penalty](http://www.reprieve.org.uk/press/2012_10_17_compound_pharmacy_death_penalty) ..... 8
